

Published by: OPTeam SA

Date prepared: 2015-04-02

Subject: Turnover threshold exceeded with PGE Dystrybucja SA

Current report no: 10/2015

Legal basis: §5 section 3 of the Ordinance of the Minister of Finance of 19 February 2009 on current and interim information submitted by issuers of securities, and on conditions of considering as equivalent the information required by law of a non-member state.

Report content:

The Management Board of OPTeam SA (the Company) announces that the turnover with PGE Dystrybucja SA with its seat in Lublin at ul. Garbarska 21A (hereinafter referred to as "PGE Dystrybucja SA") has exceeded the material amount threshold. The total value of turnover with PGE Dystrybucja SA as of the date of submitting this report amounted to net PLN 3 253 377.00 (three million two hundred fifty three thousand three hundred seventy seven zlotys zero grosz).

The highest-value transaction out of the presented above accrued turnover with PGE Dystrybucja SA is the agreement concluded on 31.03.2015. The subject matter of the agreement stipulates that the Company (the Contractor) provide servicing, software and IT equipment used by PGE Dystrybucja SA (the Ordering Party), technical support service within this scope, delivery of system adjustments and software updates subscriptions. The total net value of the agreement amounts to PLN: 1 570 000.00 (one million five hundred seventy thousand zlotys zero grosz). The Parties to the agreement provided for the following contractual penalties:

- In case of non-performance of a specific scope of the service, or its improper performance, or in case of a failure to ensure the scope and the level of servicing guaranteed in the Agreement by the Contractor – the Ordering Party is entitled to suspend monthly fees until

the appropriate repair is made by the Contractor, or until a malfunction is removed by the Ordering Party on its own, or if required levels of servicing are exceeded, to calculate a contractual penalty in the amount of 0.1 % of the agreement's value for every day of delay.

- The Contractor bears full and unlimited liability in a situation when such liability is stipulated in absolutely mandatory law provisions. In remaining cases, the liability is limited to apparent losses up to the net amount for services provided hereunder.

- In case of the Contractor's breach of the information which is confidential information of the Ordering Party, pursuant to the provisions of this agreement, the Contractor shall be obliged to pay to the Ordering Party a contractual penalty in the amount of PLN 10 000 for every case of breach. The Ordering Party has a right to claim supplementary damages if a loss resulting from the Contractor's breach of the contractual penalty the Ordering Party is entitled to.

The remaining provisions of the agreement are typical of such type of contracts. The criterion assumed for recognising the above accrued turnover as material is the amount of 10 % of the Company's equity according to the balance sheet published as of 31.12.2014.